

RICHARD RIVERA,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

UNION COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S
OFFICE and JOHN ESMERADO in
his official capacity as
Records Custodian for the
Union County Prosecutor's
Office,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

CITY OF ELIZABETH,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
APPELLATE DIVISION,
DOCKET No. A-002573-19

Civil Action

ON LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM AN
ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION,
UNION COUNTY,
DOCKET NO: UNN-L-2954-19

Sat Below:

HON. JAMES HELY, J.S.C.

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RECONSIDERATION

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN
A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200
F: (201) 488-5556
cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Richard Rivera*

On the Brief:
CJ Griffin, Esq. (031422009)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE COURT ERRED IN REACHING A DECISION UNDER THE COMMON
 LAW WHERE THAT ISSUE WAS NOT REACHED BY THE TRIAL COURT,
 NOT BRIEFED BY THE PARTIES, NOT DISCUSSED AT ORAL
 ARGUMENT, AND WHERE THE DOCUMENTS WERE NOT REVIEWED BY ANY
 COURT *IN CAMERA* 3

 A. Common Law Balancing Tests are Fact-Sensitive and Must
 Be Conducted by the Trial Court..... 4

 B. It Was Palpably Incorrect to Reach a Common Law Decision
 Without Ever Having Seen the Actual Documents at Issue
 Because Mere Speculation Cannot Justify Non-Disclosure
 of Public Records..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases:

Atl. City Convention Ctr. Auth. v. S. Jersey Pub. Co.,
135 N.J. 53 (1994) 8

Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP v. New Jersey Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety,
421 N.J. Super. 489 (App. Div. 2011) 6

Franklin v. New Jersey Dep't of Human Servs.,
225 N.J. Super. 504 (App. Div. 1988) 4

Fusco v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Newark,
349 N.J. Super. 455 (App. Div. 2002) 3

Gillieran v. Twp. of Bloomfield,
227 N.J. 159 (2016) 6

Hartz Mountain Indus., Inc. v. N.J. Sports & Exposition Auth.,
369 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 2004) 12

Keddie v. Rutgers, State Univ.,
148 N.J. 36 (1997) 7

L.R. v. Camden City Pub. Sch. Dist.,
452 N.J. Super. 56 (App. Div. 2017) 5

Loigman v. Kimmelman,
102 N.J. 98 (1986) 10

MAG Entm't, LLC v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
375 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2005) 13, 14, 15

N. Jersey Media Group Inc. v. Twp. of Lyndhurst,
441 N.J. Super. 70 (App. Div. 2015) 16

North Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Twp. of Lyndhurst,
229 N.J. 541 (2017) 11

Paff v. Ocean Cty. Prosecutor's Office,
235 N.J. 1 (2018) 6

Payton v. New Jersey Tpk. Auth.,
148 N.J. 524 (1997) 12

<u>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety,</u>	
232 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 1989)	5
<u>Quinon v. F.B.I.,</u>	
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<u>Red Bank Register, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of Long Branch,</u>	
206 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1985)	9
<u>S. Jersey Pub. Co. v. New Jersey Expressway Auth.,</u>	
124 N.J. 478 (1991)	8
<u>S. New Jersey Newspapers, Inc. v. Twp. of Mt. Laurel,</u>	
141 N.J. 56 (1995)	7
<u>Shuttleworth v. City of Camden,</u>	
258 N.J. Super. 573 (App. Div. 1992)	9, 13

TABLE OF APPENDIX

June 20, 2020 Appellate Division Opinion.....Pa1

Rivera v. Borough of Fort Lee,
Docket No. A-4006-16T1 (App. Div. May 3, 2019).....Pa33

Rivera v. Borough of Fort Lee,
Docket No. BER-8190-16 (Law Div. July 9, 2019).....Pa36
